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Senate Standing Committee on Education and Employment

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Budget Estimates 2014-2015 

Outcome 1 - Employment 

Department of Employment Question No. EM0771_15

Senator Siewert provided in writing. 

Question

Youth Unemployment 

Please provide an annual breakdown of trends in full and part time employment and 
unemployment (numbers and percentages) among young people aged 18-21 and 
22-29 from 2008 to the present, by:  (a) Totals (b) State (c) Federal electorate 

Answer

See tables below.
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200 (a) Please provide an annual breakdown of trends in full and part time employment and unemployment (numbers and 
percentages) among young people aged 18-21 and 22-29 from 2008 to the present, by Totals (Australia)

Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)
May-08 457.2  -  - 367.9  -  - 825.1  -  - 80.4  -  - 8.9  -
May-09 446.0 -11.2 -2.4 382.5 14.6 4.0 828.5 3.4 0.4 96.5 16.1 20.0 10.4 1.6
May-10 406.1 -39.9 -9.0 410.5 28.0 7.3 816.6 -11.9 -1.4 112.2 15.7 16.3 12.1 1.6
May-11 400.1 -6.0 -1.5 409.2 -1.3 -0.3 809.3 -7.3 -0.9 110.6 -1.6 -1.4 12.0 -0.1
May-12 395.3 -4.8 -1.2 402.3 -6.9 -1.7 797.6 -11.7 -1.4 109.0 -1.6 -1.4 12.0 0.0
May-13 379.7 -15.6 -3.9 411.0 8.7 2.2 790.8 -6.9 -0.9 113.3 4.3 3.9 12.5 0.5
May-14 346.3 -33.5 -8.8 428.6 17.6 4.3 774.9 -15.9 -2.0 124.0 10.7 9.4 13.8 1.3

Selected labour market indicators for 18-21 year olds, 2008-2014
Change over 

the year
Change over 

the year
Change over 

the year
Change over 

the year

Source: ABS Labour Force, Australia, Detailed - Electronic Delivery, May 2014 (cat. no. 6291.0.55.001). Data are 12-month averages of original estimates.

Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)
May-08 1501.7  -  - 374.7  -  - 1876.4  -  - 94.0  -  - 4.8  -
May-09 1532.7 30.9 2.1 398.1 23.4 6.3 1930.8 54.4 2.9 111.5 17.5 18.6 5.5 0.7
May-10 1518.2 -14.5 -0.9 443.9 45.8 11.5 1962.1 31.3 1.6 133.2 21.7 19.5 6.4 0.9
May-11 1556.6 38.4 2.5 457.9 14.0 3.2 2014.5 52.4 2.7 123.8 -9.4 -7.0 5.8 -0.6
May-12 1587.3 30.8 2.0 460.8 2.9 0.6 2048.1 33.6 1.7 127.4 3.6 2.9 5.9 0.1
May-13 1585.9 -1.5 -0.1 471.4 10.6 2.3 2057.3 9.2 0.4 146.2 18.8 14.7 6.6 0.8
May-14 1585.0 -0.8 -0.1 512.0 40.5 8.6 2097.0 39.7 1.9 158.1 11.9 8.2 7.0 0.4

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Selected labour market indicators for 22-29 year olds, 2008-2014
Change over 

the year

Source: ABS Labour Force, Australia, Detailed - Electronic Delivery, May 2014 (cat. no. 6291.0.55.001). Data are 12-month averages of original estimates.
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200 (b) Please provide an annual breakdown of trends in full and part time employment and unemployment (numbers and 
percentages) among young people aged 18-21 and 22-29 from 2008 to the present, by State (and Territory)

Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)

May-08 135.3  -  - 112.7  -  - 248.0  -  - 27.2  -  - 9.9  -
May-09 125.3 -10.0 -7.4 124.8 12.1 10.7 250.1 2.0 0.8 36.7 9.5 34.9 12.8 2.9
May-10 121.0 -4.3 -3.4 125.4 0.6 0.5 246.4 -3.7 -1.5 38.0 1.3 3.5 13.4 0.6
May-11 111.9 -9.1 -7.5 123.8 -1.6 -1.3 235.7 -10.7 -4.3 33.7 -4.3 -11.2 12.5 -0.8
May-12 114.2 2.3 2.0 122.7 -1.1 -0.9 236.8 1.1 0.5 33.7 -0.1 -0.2 12.4 -0.1
May-13 110.5 -3.7 -3.2 128.6 5.9 4.8 239.1 2.2 0.9 33.6 0.0 -0.1 12.3 -0.1
May-14 103.5 -7.0 -6.3 136.0 7.4 5.8 239.5 0.4 0.2 34.8 1.1 3.4 12.7 0.3

May-08 95.6  -  - 105.5  -  - 201.2  -  - 22.8  -  - 10.2  -
May-09 93.1 -2.6 -2.7 106.5 1.0 1.0 199.6 -1.6 -0.8 23.3 0.5 2.1 10.4 0.3
May-10 81.5 -11.5 -12.4 116.2 9.6 9.0 197.7 -1.9 -1.0 28.6 5.4 23.0 12.7 2.2
May-11 86.2 4.7 5.7 112.0 -4.2 -3.6 198.2 0.5 0.3 29.7 1.1 3.8 13.0 0.4
May-12 80.8 -5.4 -6.2 109.5 -2.5 -2.2 190.3 -7.9 -4.0 30.3 0.6 1.9 13.7 0.7
May-13 76.2 -4.6 -5.8 112.2 2.7 2.5 188.4 -1.9 -1.0 28.6 -1.7 -5.6 13.2 -0.6
May-14 68.9 -7.3 -9.6 114.6 2.5 2.2 183.5 -4.8 -2.6 31.5 2.9 10.0 14.6 1.5

May-08 109.9  -  - 67.0  -  - 176.9  -  - 13.0  -  - 6.8  -
May-09 111.9 2.0 1.9 66.0 -1.0 -1.4 178.0 1.1 0.6 17.0 4.0 31.1 8.7 1.9
May-10 97.2 -14.7 -13.1 77.5 11.4 17.3 174.7 -3.3 -1.8 22.4 5.4 31.8 11.4 2.6
May-11 96.5 -0.7 -0.7 80.9 3.5 4.5 177.5 2.8 1.6 24.4 2.0 8.8 12.1 0.7
May-12 99.2 2.7 2.8 77.1 -3.9 -4.8 176.3 -1.2 -0.6 22.0 -2.4 -9.7 11.1 -1.0
May-13 94.3 -5.0 -5.0 76.7 -0.4 -0.6 170.9 -5.4 -3.1 26.2 4.2 19.2 13.3 2.2
May-14 86.7 -7.6 -8.1 78.8 2.1 2.7 165.4 -5.5 -3.2 29.9 3.7 14.1 15.3 2.0

New South Wales

Victoria

Queensland

Change over 
the year

Selected labour market indicators for 18-21 year olds by State and Territory, 2008-2014

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year
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Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)

May-08 31.5  -  - 29.5  -  - 61.0  -  - 7.2  -  - 10.6  -
May-09 32.5 1.0 3.0 28.5 -0.9 -3.2 61.0 0.0 0.0 8.4 1.2 16.5 12.1 1.5
May-10 29.0 -3.4 -10.6 32.2 3.7 13.1 61.3 0.3 0.5 8.4 0.0 -0.5 12.0 -0.1
May-11 28.8 -0.3 -0.9 33.1 0.8 2.5 61.8 0.6 0.9 8.5 0.1 1.1 12.0 0.0
May-12 25.7 -3.1 -10.7 34.0 0.9 2.8 59.7 -2.2 -3.5 7.5 -0.9 -10.8 11.2 -0.8
May-13 26.4 0.7 2.6 30.3 -3.7 -10.8 56.7 -3.0 -5.0 8.4 0.9 11.7 12.9 1.7
May-14 21.6 -4.8 -18.1 33.2 2.9 9.4 54.8 -1.9 -3.4 9.5 1.0 12.4 14.8 1.8

May-08 59.8  -  - 35.9  -  - 95.7  -  - 6.0  -  - 5.9  -
May-09 58.0 -1.8 -3.0 37.7 1.8 5.0 95.7 0.0 0.0 7.4 1.4 23.4 7.2 1.3
May-10 53.4 -4.6 -7.9 40.8 3.1 8.1 94.2 -1.5 -1.6 10.1 2.7 36.9 9.7 2.5
May-11 52.5 -0.9 -1.8 40.0 -0.8 -2.0 92.5 -1.8 -1.9 9.7 -0.5 -4.7 9.5 -0.3
May-12 52.0 -0.5 -1.0 40.2 0.3 0.7 92.2 -0.2 -0.2 9.7 0.0 0.3 9.5 0.0
May-13 51.1 -0.9 -1.7 43.7 3.5 8.6 94.8 2.6 2.8 10.2 0.5 5.0 9.7 0.2
May-14 46.4 -4.7 -9.2 47.1 3.4 7.7 93.5 -1.3 -1.4 11.2 1.0 9.8 10.7 1.0

May-08 11.0  -  - 6.8  -  - 17.8  -  - 1.9  -  - 9.8  -
May-09 10.2 -0.8 -7.3 8.1 1.2 18.2 18.3 0.4 2.5 1.8 -0.1 -4.9 9.2 -0.6
May-10 9.8 -0.4 -3.8 7.6 -0.5 -6.3 17.4 -0.9 -4.9 1.8 0.0 -1.9 9.4 0.3
May-11 9.1 -0.7 -6.8 8.4 0.9 11.7 17.6 0.2 1.2 2.3 0.5 25.8 11.4 2.0
May-12 8.8 -0.3 -3.7 7.7 -0.7 -8.3 16.5 -1.0 -5.9 3.0 0.7 30.2 15.2 3.7
May-13 8.4 -0.4 -4.6 8.2 0.5 6.6 16.6 0.1 0.6 3.0 0.0 0.8 15.2 0.0
May-14 8.0 -0.4 -5.3 7.9 -0.3 -3.6 15.9 -0.7 -4.5 4.0 1.0 34.6 20.2 5.0

Selected labour market indicators for 18-21 year olds by State and Territory, 2008-2014

South Australia

Western Australia

Tasmania

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year
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Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)

May-08 4.9  -  - 2.7  -  - 7.6  -  - 1.1  -  - 12.8  -
May-09 6.0 1.1 22.0 2.8 0.1 3.4 8.8 1.2 15.3 0.7 -0.4 -39.3 7.2 -5.6
May-10 6.2 0.2 3.4 2.4 -0.5 -16.9 8.5 -0.3 -3.1 1.0 0.3 47.2 10.5 3.3
May-11 6.8 0.6 9.5 2.1 -0.2 -9.2 8.9 0.4 4.4 0.6 -0.4 -43.5 6.0 -4.5
May-12 6.2 -0.6 -9.1 2.4 0.2 11.4 8.5 -0.4 -4.2 1.1 0.5 85.4 11.0 5.0
May-13 5.9 -0.3 -4.3 2.2 -0.2 -7.9 8.1 -0.5 -5.3 1.2 0.2 14.5 13.0 2.0
May-14 6.3 0.4 6.1 2.4 0.2 10.8 8.7 0.6 7.4 1.0 -0.2 -13.9 10.7 -2.3

May-08 9.2  -  - 7.7  -  - 16.9  -  - 1.1  -  - 6.3  -
May-09 9.1 -0.1 -1.0 8.0 0.3 3.9 17.1 0.2 1.2 1.1 0.0 0.1 6.2 -0.1
May-10 7.9 -1.2 -13.4 8.5 0.5 6.8 16.4 -0.7 -4.0 1.8 0.7 59.5 9.9 3.7
May-11 8.3 0.4 5.0 8.9 0.4 4.4 17.2 0.8 4.7 1.8 0.0 -0.5 9.5 -0.4
May-12 8.4 0.2 1.9 8.8 -0.2 -1.7 17.2 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 2.6 9.7 0.2
May-13 7.0 -1.4 -16.4 9.1 0.4 4.4 16.2 -1.0 -5.8 2.1 0.3 13.7 11.5 1.8
May-14 5.1 -2.0 -28.2 8.6 -0.6 -6.1 13.6 -2.5 -15.7 2.1 0.0 1.5 13.5 2.0

Northern Territory

Australian Capital Territory

Selected labour market indicators for 18-21 year olds by State and Territory, 2008-2014

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Source: ABS Labour Force, Australia, Detailed - Electronic Delivery, May 2014 (cat. no. 6291.0.55.001). Data are 12-month averages of original estimates.
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Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change 
over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)

May-08 483.1  -  - 123.3  -  - 606.4  -  - 31.5  -  - 4.9  -
May-09 485.1 2.0 0.4 130.7 7.4 6.0 615.8 9.4 1.6 40.4 8.9 28.2 6.2 1.2
May-10 470.0 -15.0 -3.1 141.7 11.0 8.4 611.7 -4.1 -0.7 44.0 3.6 8.9 6.7 0.6
May-11 482.5 12.4 2.6 145.5 3.9 2.7 628.0 16.3 2.7 36.4 -7.6 -17.3 5.5 -1.2
May-12 485.7 3.2 0.7 145.7 0.2 0.1 631.4 3.4 0.5 41.3 4.9 13.6 6.1 0.7
May-13 484.3 -1.4 -0.3 147.3 1.6 1.1 631.7 0.3 0.0 44.5 3.2 7.7 6.6 0.4
May-14 487.7 3.3 0.7 153.7 6.4 4.3 641.4 9.7 1.5 48.6 4.1 9.2 7.0 0.5

May-08 381.8  -  - 95.3  -  - 477.1  -  - 25.9  -  - 5.1  -
May-09 384.1 2.3 0.6 107.7 12.4 13.0 491.7 14.7 3.1 28.2 2.3 8.8 5.4 0.3
May-10 391.6 7.5 2.0 121.5 13.8 12.8 513.0 21.3 4.3 33.3 5.1 18.1 6.1 0.7
May-11 402.7 11.1 2.8 120.7 -0.8 -0.6 523.4 10.3 2.0 33.1 -0.1 -0.3 6.0 -0.1
May-12 411.0 8.4 2.1 121.4 0.7 0.6 532.5 9.1 1.7 33.1 0.0 0.0 5.9 -0.1
May-13 397.5 -13.5 -3.3 131.1 9.7 8.0 528.6 -3.8 -0.7 39.1 6.0 18.0 6.9 1.0
May-14 397.8 0.3 0.1 137.1 6.0 4.6 534.9 6.3 1.2 42.4 3.3 8.5 7.3 0.5

May-08 302.1  -  - 73.4  -  - 375.4  -  - 16.1  -  - 4.1  -
May-09 309.2 7.2 2.4 79.6 6.2 8.5 388.8 13.4 3.6 18.5 2.4 15.0 4.5 0.4
May-10 308.7 -0.5 -0.2 82.4 2.8 3.6 391.1 2.3 0.6 27.1 8.6 46.8 6.5 1.9
May-11 312.7 4.0 1.3 87.4 5.0 6.1 400.1 9.0 2.3 27.3 0.2 0.6 6.4 -0.1
May-12 315.8 3.1 1.0 87.6 0.2 0.2 403.4 3.3 0.8 26.4 -0.9 -3.2 6.1 -0.2
May-13 316.6 0.8 0.3 88.5 0.9 1.1 405.1 1.7 0.4 29.3 2.9 11.1 6.8 0.6
May-14 318.7 2.1 0.7 97.7 9.2 10.3 416.4 11.3 2.8 31.3 1.9 6.5 7.0 0.2

Selected labour market indicators for 22-29 year olds by State and Territory 2008-2014

New South Wales

Victoria

Queensland

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year
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Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change 
over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)

May-08 97.6  -  - 29.7  -  - 127.3  -  - 7.7  -  - 5.7  -
May-09 97.7 0.1 0.1 29.6 -0.1 -0.3 127.3 0.0 0.0 11.2 3.5 45.2 8.1 2.4
May-10 97.6 0.0 0.0 34.4 4.8 16.2 132.1 4.8 3.7 9.9 -1.3 -12.0 6.9 -1.1
May-11 97.8 0.1 0.2 35.0 0.6 1.7 132.8 0.7 0.6 9.7 -0.1 -1.2 6.8 -0.1
May-12 104.1 6.3 6.5 36.7 1.7 4.8 140.8 8.0 6.0 8.8 -1.0 -9.9 5.9 -1.0
May-13 99.6 -4.5 -4.3 35.3 -1.4 -3.8 134.9 -5.9 -4.2 12.1 3.3 37.9 8.2 2.4
May-14 94.0 -5.6 -5.6 41.8 6.5 18.4 135.8 0.9 0.7 13.4 1.3 10.8 9.0 0.8

May-08 160.8  -  - 34.9  -  - 195.6  -  - 8.1  -  - 4.0  -
May-09 175.7 15.0 9.3 34.0 -0.9 -2.5 209.7 14.1 7.2 9.0 0.9 11.7 4.1 0.2
May-10 170.9 -4.8 -2.8 41.9 7.9 23.3 212.8 3.1 1.5 13.8 4.8 53.3 6.1 2.0
May-11 178.7 7.8 4.5 47.6 5.7 13.6 226.3 13.5 6.3 12.2 -1.6 -11.4 5.1 -1.0
May-12 189.3 10.6 5.9 48.0 0.4 0.8 237.3 11.0 4.8 11.6 -0.6 -5.0 4.7 -0.5
May-13 206.0 16.7 8.8 48.4 0.3 0.7 254.3 17.0 7.2 13.3 1.7 14.8 5.0 0.3
May-14 206.1 0.2 0.1 59.4 11.0 22.7 265.5 11.2 4.4 15.7 2.3 17.5 5.6 0.6

May-08 27.0  -  - 7.9  -  - 34.9  -  - 2.4  -  - 6.5  -
May-09 28.2 1.2 4.5 7.3 -0.6 -7.8 35.5 0.6 1.7 2.2 -0.2 -8.0 5.9 -0.6
May-10 26.5 -1.7 -6.1 9.5 2.3 31.6 36.1 0.6 1.6 3.1 0.9 39.5 7.9 2.0
May-11 27.8 1.2 4.7 9.2 -0.3 -3.2 37.0 0.9 2.6 3.0 -0.1 -3.4 7.5 -0.4
May-12 26.5 -1.2 -4.3 9.3 0.1 1.1 35.9 -1.1 -3.0 3.2 0.2 8.2 8.2 0.8
May-13 23.5 -3.1 -11.6 10.4 1.0 11.2 33.9 -2.0 -5.7 4.4 1.2 37.1 11.5 3.3
May-14 25.0 1.5 6.6 9.3 -1.0 -10.0 34.4 0.5 1.5 3.6 -0.9 -19.6 9.4 -2.2

Selected labour market indicators for 22-29 year olds by State and Territory 2008-2014

South Australia

Western Australia

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Tasmania
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Full-time 
employment

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate

Change 
over 
the year

('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) ('000) ('000) (%) (%) (% pts)

May-08 16.9  -  - 3.7  -  - 20.6  -  - 1.4  -  - 6.6  -
May-09 18.5 1.6 9.6 3.4 -0.3 -6.9 21.9 1.4 6.6 1.0 -0.4 -29.1 4.5 -2.1
May-10 18.8 0.3 1.4 4.5 1.1 31.6 23.3 1.3 6.1 0.8 -0.2 -18.4 3.5 -1.0
May-11 19.6 0.8 4.3 4.5 0.0 -0.7 24.0 0.8 3.3 0.7 -0.1 -13.5 2.9 -0.5
May-12 20.2 0.6 3.1 3.5 -1.0 -22.7 23.6 -0.4 -1.7 1.3 0.5 74.7 5.1 2.2
May-13 20.4 0.2 1.2 3.4 -0.1 -2.2 23.8 0.2 0.7 1.8 0.5 41.2 7.0 1.9
May-14 21.6 1.2 6.1 3.4 0.0 0.2 25.0 1.2 5.2 1.6 -0.2 -12.8 5.9 -1.1

May-08 32.6  -  - 6.6  -  - 39.2  -  - 0.9  -  - 2.3  -
May-09 34.1 1.6 4.9 5.9 -0.8 -11.3 40.0 0.8 2.2 1.0 0.1 7.5 2.4 0.1
May-10 34.0 -0.2 -0.4 7.9 2.1 35.1 41.9 1.9 4.8 1.2 0.2 22.5 2.8 0.4
May-11 35.0 1.0 2.8 7.9 0.0 -0.6 42.9 0.9 2.2 1.3 0.1 10.3 3.0 0.2
May-12 34.7 -0.2 -0.6 8.5 0.6 7.7 43.2 0.4 0.9 1.7 0.3 26.5 3.7 0.7
May-13 38.0 3.2 9.3 7.0 -1.5 -17.9 45.0 1.7 4.0 1.6 -0.1 -3.0 3.5 -0.2
May-14 34.0 -3.9 -10.4 9.5 2.6 36.5 43.6 -1.4 -3.1 1.7 0.1 5.5 3.8 0.3

Selected labour market indicators for 22-29 year olds by State and Territory 2008-2014

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Change over 
the year

Northern Territory

Australian Capital Territory

Source: ABS Labour Force, Australia, Detailed - Electronic Delivery, May 2014 (cat. no. 6291.0.55.001). Data are 12-month averages of original estimates.
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200 (c) Please provide an annual breakdown of trends in full and part time 
employment and unemployment (numbers and percentages) among young 
people aged 18-21 and 22-29 from 2008 to the present, by Federal electorate

Please note that as up-to-date annual labour market data are not available for 18-21 year olds and 22-29 
year olds by Federal electorate, the data provided below are as at the 2011 Census. Accordingly, the 
boundary structure used in the tables below will differ from the current electoral boundaries.

Full-time 
employment 

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate (%)

Banks, NSW 1413 2339 4080 700 14.6
Barton, NSW 1136 1935 3367 582 14.7
Bennelong, NSW 1106 2751 4163 799 16.1
Berowra, NSW 1590 3242 5165 605 10.5
Blaxland, NSW 1510 2011 3889 966 19.9
Bradfield, NSW 883 3230 4427 569 11.4
Calare, NSW 2571 1829 4745 680 12.5
Charlton, NSW 2203 2150 4701 581 11.0
Chifley, NSW 2415 2355 5218 1281 19.7
Cook, NSW 1801 2493 4611 421 8.4
Cowper, NSW 1369 1530 3151 716 18.5
Cunningham, NSW 1811 3053 5293 1030 16.3
Dobell, NSW 1984 2189 4510 832 15.6
Eden-Monaro, NSW 2071 1544 3879 426 9.9
Farrer, NSW 2168 1609 4090 598 12.8
Fowler, NSW 1678 2067 4116 1061 20.5
Gilmore, NSW 1683 1705 3658 640 14.9
Grayndler, NSW 1013 1996 3250 556 14.6
Greenway, NSW 1896 2292 4496 753 14.3
Hughes, NSW 2424 2734 5522 608 9.9
Hume, NSW 2366 1581 4220 519 11.0
Hunter, NSW 2782 1737 4886 589 10.8
Kingsford Smith, NSW 1295 2698 4314 917 17.5
Lindsay, NSW 2899 2235 5497 816 12.9
Lyne, NSW 1388 1276 2891 566 16.4
Macarthur, NSW 2650 2223 5245 846 13.9
Mackellar, NSW 1577 2381 4251 358 7.8
Macquarie, NSW 2383 2229 4946 625 11.2
McMahon, NSW 2131 2336 4860 863 15.1
Mitchell, NSW 1672 2836 4853 538 10.0
New England, NSW 2257 1702 4299 798 15.7
Newcastle, NSW 1920 2846 5115 870 14.5
North Sydney, NSW 715 2228 3169 413 11.5
Page, NSW 1598 1572 3442 738 17.7
Parkes, NSW 2559 1283 4113 649 13.6
Parramatta, NSW 1360 2124 3813 768 16.8

Selected labour market indicators for 18-21 year olds by Federal Electorate, 2011



SQ14-001308 

Full-time 
employment 

Part-time 
employment

Total 
employment

Unemployment
Unemployment 
rate (%)

Paterson, NSW 1728 1655 3660 573 13.5
Reid, NSW 1199 2374 3896 722 15.6
Richmond, NSW 1185 1704 3117 658 17.4
Riverina, NSW 3090 1801 5248 687 11.6
Robertson, NSW 1867 2107 4276 702 14.1
Shortland, NSW 1878 2106 4270 663 13.4
Sydney, NSW 1035 2788 4103 999 19.6
Throsby, NSW 2034 1774 4106 772 15.8
Warringah, NSW 1070 2123 3415 325 8.7
Watson, NSW 1144 2439 3943 896 18.5
Wentworth, NSW 980 1764 2936 400 12.0
Werriwa, NSW 2215 2088 4657 996 17.6
Aston, Vic 1775 3077 5208 571 9.9
Ballarat, Vic 2081 2769 5227 768 12.8
Batman, Vic 885 2138 3332 747 18.3
Bendigo, Vic 2107 2377 4851 584 10.7
Bruce, Vic 1065 2192 3539 697 16.5
Calwell, Vic 2312 2774 5545 1002 15.3
Casey, Vic 2425 2716 5500 509 8.5
Chisholm, Vic 795 3265 4371 1020 18.9
Corangamite, Vic 1732 2434 4500 563 11.1
Corio, Vic 1839 2190 4330 670 13.4
Deakin, Vic 1078 2249 3564 467 11.6
Dunkley, Vic 1967 2348 4653 659 12.4
Flinders, Vic 2360 2036 4735 426 8.3
Gellibrand, Vic 1228 2273 3788 765 16.8
Gippsland, Vic 1996 1728 4001 642 13.8
Goldstein, Vic 813 2797 3908 458 10.5
Gorton, Vic 2068 3186 5683 1025 15.3
Higgins, Vic 745 2636 3638 554 13.2
Holt, Vic 2729 3129 6322 1150 15.4
Hotham, Vic 1035 2281 3586 639 15.1
Indi, Vic 2126 1656 4067 476 10.5
Isaacs, Vic 1701 2535 4582 660 12.6
Jagajaga, Vic 1432 2730 4483 560 11.1
Kooyong, Vic 737 3519 4588 619 11.9
La Trobe, Vic 2269 2857 5468 666 10.9
Lalor, Vic 3068 3251 6760 1232 15.4
Mallee, Vic 2016 1302 3560 529 12.9
Maribyrnong, Vic 1137 2237 3636 581 13.8
Mcewen, Vic 2871 2924 6217 728 10.5
Mcmillan, Vic 2358 1822 4487 572 11.3
Melbourne, Vic 1099 3638 5180 1542 22.9
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Melbourne Ports, Vic 813 1976 3000 555 15.6
Menzies, Vic 1045 2764 4060 503 11.0
Murray, Vic 1945 1365 3566 524 12.8
Scullin, Vic 1717 2456 4510 738 14.1
Wannon, Vic 1957 1618 3836 452 10.5
Wills, Vic 1237 2428 3972 704 15.1
Blair, Qld 2532 2045 4932 828 14.4
Bonner, Qld 2043 2910 5294 767 12.7
Bowman, Qld 2651 2610 5612 723 11.4
Brisbane, Qld 1842 3556 5726 738 11.4
Capricornia, Qld 3402 1556 5289 532 9.1
Dawson, Qld 3859 1582 5826 555 8.7
Dickson, Qld 2524 2784 5650 721 11.3
Fadden, Qld 1933 2549 4803 999 17.2
Fairfax, Qld 1600 1970 3834 659 14.7
Fisher, Qld 1549 1981 3769 756 16.7
Flynn, Qld 3332 1211 4848 493 9.2
Forde, Qld 2752 2261 5327 983 15.6
Griffith, Qld 1803 3152 5291 748 12.4
Groom, Qld 2838 2026 5151 648 11.2
Herbert, Qld 3507 2783 6754 908 11.9
Hinkler, Qld 1618 1345 3194 849 21.0
Kennedy, Qld 2735 1142 4212 661 13.6
Leichhardt, Qld 2394 1825 4601 860 15.7
Lilley, Qld 2157 2784 5252 723 12.1
Longman, Qld 2498 2099 4952 878 15.1
Maranoa, Qld 2800 1146 4218 454 9.7
Mcpherson, Qld 1761 2702 4796 885 15.6
Moncrieff, Qld 1883 2715 4923 987 16.7
Moreton, Qld 1620 3319 5274 1043 16.5
Oxley, Qld 2256 2394 4941 958 16.2
Petrie, Qld 2060 2283 4701 759 13.9
Rankin, Qld 2853 2639 5955 1218 17.0
Ryan, Qld 2018 5125 7686 1274 14.2
Wide Bay, Qld 1627 1351 3190 691 17.8
Wright, Qld 2260 1965 4499 660 12.8
Adelaide, SA 1159 3111 4598 958 17.2
Barker, SA 2331 1660 4307 593 12.1
Boothby, SA 1300 3084 4699 635 11.9
Grey, SA 2164 1280 3740 610 14.0
Hindmarsh, SA 1613 2808 4736 613 11.5
Kingston, SA 2186 2658 5202 831 13.8
Makin, SA 2015 2601 4902 695 12.4
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Mayo, SA 1852 2587 4744 597 11.2
Port Adelaide, SA 2037 2556 4962 933 15.8
Sturt, SA 1198 2923 4435 646 12.7
Wakefield, SA 2575 2200 5138 1019 16.6
Brand, WA 3242 2268 5935 834 12.3
Canning, WA 2911 1986 5295 670 11.2
Cowan, WA 2599 2777 5784 625 9.8
